

- (iii) the member representing the Government of Mysore who is also the ex-officio Chairman of the Research Committee;
  - (iv) one of the two members representing the Governments of Madras and Kerala, sitting on the Committee by rotation for each year, beginning with the representative of the Government of Madras;
  - (v) four other members appointed by the Board by election of whom one shall be a representative of the labour and not more than two shall be representatives of growers;"
- (ii) for clause (c) (ii), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—
- "(ii) Twelve other members appointed by the Board by election, of whom six shall be representatives of growers; two shall be representatives of coffee trade; two shall be representatives of consumers; one shall be representative of labour and one shall be a representative of any of the other interests."

[No. 1(2)Plant(B)/60.]

## TEA CONTROL

*New Delhi, the 23rd March 1961*

**G.S.R. 452.**—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 49 of the Tea Act, 1953 (29 of 1953), the Central Government hereby makes the following further amendments in the Tea Rules, 1954, the same having been previously published, as required by sub-section (1) of the said section, namely:—

1. These rules may be called the Tea (Amendment) Rules, 1961.
2. In rule 12 of the Tea Rules, 1954 (hereinafter called the said rules)—
  - (1) In sub-rule (1)
    - (a) in clause (a), the word "and" shall be omitted;
    - (b) in clause (b), the word "and" shall be inserted at the end;
    - (c) after clause (b), the following clause shall be inserted, namely:—  
"(c) an Export Promotion Committee."
  - (2) after sub-rule (4), the following sub-rule shall be inserted, namely:—  
"(4A) The Export Promotion Committee shall consist of:—
    - (i) the Chairman who shall be the ex-officio Chairman thereof; and
    - (ii) six other members to be elected by the members of the Board from among themselves, in such manner as may be laid down by the Board."
3. After rule 13 of the said rules, the following rule shall be inserted, namely:—  
"(13A) Powers of the Export Promotion Committee.—The Promotion Committee shall exercise all the executive and financial powers of the Board in respect of matters relating to Tea Promotion subject to the overall control of the Board."
4. In sub-rule (1) of rule 18 of the said rules, the words "or the Export Promotion Committee" shall be inserted at the end.

[No. 7(8)Plant(A)/60.]

*New Delhi, the 25th March 1961*

**G.S.R. 453.**—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 49 of the Tea Act, 1953 (29 of 1953), the Central Government hereby makes the following further amendments in the Tea Rules, 1954, the same having been previously published, as required by sub-section (1) of the said section namely:—

1. These rules may be called the Tea (Second Amendment) Rules, 1961.
2. In the Tea Rules, 1954 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules) in clause (f) of sub-rule (1) of rule 4, for the figures and abbreviation "12 lbs", the figure and word "6 kilograms" shall be substituted;
3. In the Explanation to sub-rule (1) of rule 24 of the said rules, for the figures and words "456 pounds per avoirdupois per acre", the figures and words "510 kilograms per hectare" shall be substituted;



4. In sub-rule (3) of rule 25A of the said rules, for the words "per acre", the words "per hectare" shall be substituted;
5. In rule 28 of the said rules, for the words and abbreviation "one rupee per thousand lbs." the words "rupees two and twenty naya paise per metric tonne" shall be substituted;
6. In clauses (i) and (ii) of sub-rule (3) of rule 30 of the said rules, for the figures and word "500 acres", the figures and word "200 hectares" shall be substituted;
7. In rule 30A of the said rules,
  - (1) for the word "acreage" wherever it occurs, the word "area" shall be substituted;
  - (2) in sub-rule (2),—
    - (a) (i) in clause (a) for the figures and word "150 acres", the figures and word "60 hectares" shall be substituted;
    - (ii) in the proviso, for the figures and words "1 acre" and "188 acres", the figures and words "1 hectare" and "75 hectares", shall respectively be substituted;
    - (b) (i) in clause (b), for the figures and words "150 acres" and "300 acres", the figures and words "60 hectares" and "120 hectares" shall respectively be substituted;
    - (ii) in the proviso, for the figures and word "330 acres", the figure and word "132 hectares" shall be substituted;
    - (c) in clause (c), for the figures and words "300 acres" and "500 acres", the figures and words "120 hectares" and "200 hectares" shall respectively be substituted;
    - (d) in the proviso to clause (cc), for the figures and word "500 acres", the figures and word "200 hectares" shall be substituted;
  - (3) in sub-rule (3),
    - (a) in clause (b), for the figures and words "150 acres" and "300 acres", the figures and words "60 hectares" and "120 hectares" shall respectively be substituted;
    - (b) in clause (c), in Explanation-2, for the abbreviations, figures and words "Rs. 1,000 per acre", "Rs. 500 per acre" and "10 acres", the abbreviations, figures and words "Rs. 2500 per hectare", "Rs. 1250 per hectare" and "5 hectares", shall respectively be substituted;
  - (4) in sub-rule (5), in the second proviso, for the figures and word "500 acres", wherever they occur, the figures and word "200 hectares" shall be substituted;
8. In the first proviso to rule 31 of the said rules, for the word "acreage", the word "area" shall be substituted;
9. For Schedule I of the said rules, the following Schedule shall be substituted, namely:—

## SCHEDULE I

(See Rule 25A)

*Allowances for low producing areas.*

Low production actual crop basis of the estate kgs. per hectare				Allowance in kilograms per hectare.
Not more than 314				54
More than 314 but not more than 317	317	.	.	54
do. 317	321	.	.	54
do. 321	323	.	.	54
do. 323	326	.	.	54
do. 326	330	.	.	54
do. 330	333	.	.	54
do. 333	335	.	.	54
do. 335	338	.	.	54

Low production actual crop basic of the  
estate kgs. per hectare.

Allowance in Kilograms  
per hectare.

More than	338	but not more than	342	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	54
do.	342	do.	345	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	54
do.	345	do.	349	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	54
do.	349	do.	351	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	54
do.	351	do.	354	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	54
do.	354	do.	361	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	54
do.	361	do.	363	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	53
do.	363	do.	367	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	52
do.	367	do.	370	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	50
do.	370	do.	373	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	49
do.	373	do.	377	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	48
do.	377	do.	379	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	47
do.	379	do.	381	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	46
do.	381	do.	384	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	45
do.	384	do.	387	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	44
do.	387	do.	391	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	43
do.	391	do.	395	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	41
do.	395	do.	398	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	40
do.	398	do.	401	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	39
do.	401	do.	405	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	38
do.	405	do.	407	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	37
do.	407	do.	410	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	36
do.	410	do.	414	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	35
do.	414	do.	417	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	34
do.	417	do.	419	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	33
do.	419	do.	423	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	31
do.	423	do.	426	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	30
do.	426	do.	429	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	29
do.	429	do.	433	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	28
do.	433	do.	435	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	27
do.	435	do.	438	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	26
do.	438	do.	442	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	25
do.	442	do.	445	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	24
do.	445	do.	447	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	22
do.	447	do.	451	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	21
do.	451	do.	454	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	20
do.	454	do.	457	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	19
do.	457	do.	461	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	18
do.	461	do.	463	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	17
do.	463	do.	466	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	16
do.	466	do.	470	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	15
do.	470	do.	473	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	13
do.	473	do.	475	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	12
do.	475	do.	479	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	11
do.	479	do.	482	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	10
do.	482	do.	485	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	9
do.	485	do.	489	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	8
do.	489	do.	491	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	7
do.	491	do.	494	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	6
do.	494	do.	498	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	4
do.	498	do.	501	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	3
do.	501	do.	506	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	2
do.	506	do.	511	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	1

10. In Schedule II of the said rules,

In Form Nos. 1, 1A, 2, 2A, 3, 3A, 4, 4A, 4B, 4C, 5 and 6 for the words "lbs" and "pounds", wherever they occur, the words "kgs" and "kilograms" shall respectively be substituted.

[No. 8(1)PLANT (A)/61.]